
ASEE Academy of Fellows 

Minutes of the June 26, 2013 Meeting 

The ASEE Academy of Fellows met for its 2013 meeting from 8:45 until 10:00 AM on Wednesday, June 

26, 2013 in International Ballroom D of the Omni Hotel in Atlanta, Georgia.  A delicious breakfast was 

enjoyed by those present for the meeting.  Names, affiliations, and contact information for those 

present is attached to these minutes. 

 

1.  Meeting Call to Order 

 

At 9:00, Academy Chair Mary Anderson-Rowland called the meeting to order.   

 

2. Moment of Silence 

Those present observed a moment of silence in honor of all ASEE Fellows who had passed since 

the last meeting.  Paul M. DeRusso of RPI was noted as one of the Fellows who passed away 

during the past year.  

3. Remarks:  ASEE Executive Director – Dr. Norman Fortenberry 

 

Dr. Fortenberry thanked the Fellows for their contributions to ASEE and then asked the 

Academy of Fellows for additional service.  He asked that the Fellows to suggest ways to make 

ASEE stronger and better.  He said that he wanted to leave the request as open-ended as 

possible in order to not constrain our suggestions.  He wants our suggestions on 

membership/operations/whatever.  OUR INPUT IS NEEDED.   

 

4. Introduction of ASEE Officers in Attendance: 

Walter Buchanan - ASEE President, Kenneth Galloway – ASEE President-Elect, Nick Altero –ASEE 

President-Elect-Elect, and  Joe Rencis – PIC III Chair were recognized. 

5. Introduction of Academy of Fellows Officers: 

Mary Anderson-Rowland – Chair, Wallace Fowler – Secretary, Vice-Chair, and Chair-Elect, and 

Frank Gourley – Newsletter Editor were introduced.  Dr. Carl Locke – Past Chair was not present.   

6. New Fellows Introductions: 

 

Cynthia Finelli 

Maureen A. Barcic 

Jessica O. Matson 

Jenna P. Carpenter 



David F. Radcliffe 

Kanti Prasad 

Theodore J. Branoff 

Sue Kemnitzer 

Amir Karimi 

Susan Lord  

 

7. Not-so-new Fellows Introductions: 

 

All Fellows present are listed, along with contact information, at the end of these minutes. 

 

8. Greetings from Absent Fellows: 

Cindy Adams, Frank Burris, Bob English, and Bob Brassfield regret that they were unable to 

attend and send their greetings. 

9. Recognition of ASEE Staff: 

No ASEE staff members were present at this point in the agenda.  However, Dwight Wardell, 

ASEE Manager of Member Affairs, came to the meeting late and was warmly greeted.  Dwight is 

retiring from ASEE on Friday, June 28, but will continue to work on a consulting basis until the 

transition to his successor is completed.  Dwight’s warmly efficient stewardship of ASEE Member 

Affairs is greatly admired and appreciated.  Fellows who know and have worked with Dwight 

should email congratulations to him at ______________________________ 

10. Remarks:  ASEE President Walter Buchanan 

Walt Buchanan began with the Texas A&M greeting -- HOWDY -- He related that ASEE has 

turned the corner financially and Norm and his staff are doing well.    

11. Remarks:  ASEE President-Elect Kenneth Galloway 

Ken, as incoming president, had more to say.  He related that the effort to have policy makers 

begin to ask “What does ASEE think?” is making progress.   He strongly agreed with Walt’s 

efforts to bring excitement about engineering to K-12, and plans to augment these efforts with 

new foci.  He wants to focus on increased public awareness of the contributions of engineering 

to society, on increased ASEE member services, and on stronger advocacy for engineering 

education, both within our universities and with the public, with the goal of affecting policy.   

Ken is also concerned about ASEE being relevant for new engineering faculty at large research 

institutions.  New faculty members at these institutions are under tremendous pressure to write 

proposals, to write papers, to bring in research contracts and grants, and to supervise graduate 

students.  He is worried that ASEE and quality teaching may not seem relevant to these young 

faculty members. 



12. Old Business: 

The call for old business went unanswered. 

Then the Chair introduced an item that combined old and new business.  She noted that several 

ASEE Fellows are receiving major awards at tonight’s Annual Banquet.  Marilyn Dyrud is 

receiving the Frederick J. Berger Award.  Timothy J. Anderson is receiving the Chester F. Carlson 

Award.  Teri Read-Rhoads is receiving the Sharon Keillor Award.  Nicholas A. Peppas is receiving 

the Benjamin Garver Lamme Award. Frank Hart is receiving the James H. McGraw Award.   

13. New Business: 

Under new business, the increase in female participation in ASEE and the increasing number of 

female member of the Academy of Fellows was noted and applauded.   

Ed Segner noted that he first attended an ASEE meeting in 1954, when he was on the faculty at 

Texas A & M.   

Frank Gourley asked everyone present for newsletter feedback.   

14. Announcement of Photos: 

 

Frank Gourley took individual photos of each Fellow present in order to have an archive of 

photos for the newsletter.   

 

15. The Chair read a humorous item about growing older.     

 

16. Angie Perna, chair of the 2012-2913 Fellow selection committee, urged all Fellows present to 

nominate deserving ASEE members for admission to the Academy of Fellows.   

 

17. The meeting adjourned at 9:55 

 

A list of those in attendance is attached.  The list was sent to all attendees in June and all corrections 

that were submitted were made. 

 

Wallace Fowler 

Secretary, ASEE Academy of Fellows 

 

  



ATTENDEE LIST 

2013 ASEE ACADEMY OF FELLOWS BREAKFAST 

 

Duane Abata  duane.abata@sdsmt.edu SDSMT    605-394-5264  

Adeyinka A. Adeyiga adeyinka.adeyiga@hamptonu.edu Hampton U  757-727-5289 

Dayne Aldridge  mdaynea@gmail.com  Retired    828-526-9297 

Nick Altiero  altiero@tulane.edu  Tulane    504-296-1863 

Mary Anderson- Rowland   mary.anderson@asu.edu     Arizona State U   480-720-0000 

Cindy Atman  atman@uw.edu  U of Washington  206-616-2171 

Ted Bachman  batch40@centurylink.net U of Nevada Reno  850-267-3025 

Maureen Barcic  paub2m@pitt.edu  U of Pittsburgh   412-624-9882 

Marilyn Barger  mbarger@hccfl.edu  Hillsborough CC   813-259-6578 

Ron Barr  rbarr@mail.utexas.edu  U of Texas – Austin  512-471`-3008 

Ted Branoff  ted_branoff@ncsu.edu  NC State   919-515-1747 

Walt Buchanan  buchanan@tamu.edu  Texas A&M U   979-862-4945 

Jenna Carpenter jenna@latech.edu  Louisiana Tech U  318-257-2101 

Marvin Criswell  marvin.criswell@colostate.edu   Colorado State(Retired) 970-420-8589 

Frank Croft  croft.3@osu.edu  Ohio State   614-292-6230 

Gary Crossman  gcrossma@odu.edu  ODU Retired   757-464-5845 

Eugene M. DeLoatch eugene.deloatch@morgan.edu     Morgan State U  443-885-3231 

Marilyn Dyrud  marilyn.dyrud@oit.edu  Oregon Inst of Technology 541-885-1504 

Renata Engel  rse1@psu.edu   Penn State   814-863-3750 

Lyle Feisel  L.feisel@ieee.org  Binghamton   443-298-0252 

Richard Felder  rmfelder@mindspring.com N.C. State   919-906-1958 

Cindy Finelli  cfinelli@umich.edu  U of Michigan   810-730-0317 
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Wallace Fowler  wallace.fowler@austin.utexas.edu U of Texas 0 Austin 512-471-4257 

Pat Fox   psfox@iupui.edu  IUPUI    317-274-0807 

Jane Fraser jane.fraser@colostate-pueblo.edu Colorado State U – Pueblo 719-549-2039 

Ken Galloway  ken.galloway@vanderbilt.edu Vanderbilt U   615-343-0312 

Larry Genalo  genalo@iastate.edu  Iowa State U   515-294-4722 

Frank Gourley  fgourley@wvutech.edu  WVU Tech    304-421-5244 

Tom Hall  hallt@nsula.edu  NSU of LA   706-723-9583 

Deran Hanesian  hanesian@njit.edu  NJIT    973-596-3597 

Robert Herrick  rherrick@purdue.edu  Purdue    765-494-7500 

John Heywood  heywood@eircom.net  U of Dublin   355-1-282-9452 

David Irwin  irwinjd@auburn.edu  Auburn U   334-844-1810 

Ray Jacquot  quot@uwyo.edu  U of Wyoming (Retired)  307-742-2785 

Edwin C. Jones  n2ecj@iastate.edu  Iowa State U / U of St. Thomas 651-275-3700 

Russel Jones  rcjonespe@aol.com  World Expertise-LLC  703-534-6383 

Amir Karimi  akarimi@utsa.edu  U of Texas – San Antonio 210-458-5514 

Sue Kemnitzer  skemnitz@nsf.gov  NSF    703-292-5347 

Linda Krute  ldkrute@ncsu.edu  NC State U   919-515-5440 

Ray Landis  rlandis@calstatela.edu  Cal State LA   818-389-8474 

Marybeth Lima  mlima1@lsu.edu  LSU    225-284-8858 

Susan Lord  slord@sandiego.edu  U of San Diego   858-344-2277 

Jed Lyons  lyons@sc.ecu   U of South Carolina  803-777-9552 

Jessica Matson  jmatson@tntech.edu  Tennessee Tech U  931-372-3260 

Jim Melsa  melsa@iastate.edu  Iowa State   630-420-1859 

Ray Morrison  acets.llc@att.net  ACETS.LLC Consulting  404-431-4539 

Bob Mott  rlmott@ameritech.net   U of Dayton   937-435-9822 
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Matt Ohland  ohland@purdue.edu  Purdue     765-496-1316 

Bill Oakes  oakes@purdue.edu  Purdue    765-418-8029 

Nicholas A. Peppas peppas@che.utexas.edu U of Texas – Austin  512-633-6740 

Angelo Perna  perna@njit.edu   NJIT    973-596-5590 

John W. Prados  jwprados@tennessee.edu U of Tennessee (Retired) 865-974-6053 

Kanti Prasad  kanti_prasad@uml.edu  U Mass Lowell   978-934-3326 

Andrew Pytel  axp5@psu.edu   Penn State   814-238-0277 

David Radcliffe  dradcliffe@purdue.edu  Purdue    765-494-3884 

P. K. Raju  pkraju@auburn.edu  Auburn U   334-352-5197 

Teri Reed  terireed@tamu.edu  Texas A&M U   979-845-1321 

Joe Rencis  jjrencis@tntech.edu  Tennessee Tech U  931-372-3172 

Larry G. Richards lgr@virginia.edu  U of Virginia   434-924-3191 

Carol Richardson carite@rit.edu   Rochester Inst of Technology 585-223-5954 

Tom Roberts  tcr@ksu.edu   Kansas State U   785-532-5455 

Ron Rockland  rockland@njit.edu  NJIT    973-642-7155 

Diane Rover  drover@iastate.edu  Iowa State U   515-294-2819 

Ed Segner  esegner@uab.edu  U of Alabama Birmingham  205-444-9718 

(Retired) 

 

Joseph Shaeiwitz jas0105@auburn.edu  Auburn U   334-844-4825 

Karl Smith  ksmith@umn.edu  U of Minnesota   612-210-7915 

Jerry Thuesen  gthuesen@isye.gatech.edu Georgia Tech   770-693-9291 

Bev Watford  deuce@vt.edu   Virginia Tech   540-797-6973 

Larry Wolf  lawrencejwolf@comcast.net Oregon Inst  of Technology 503-294-1153  

David Wormley  dnwdo@engr.psu.edu  Penn State   814-865-7537 

 

 

mailto:ohland@purdue.edu
mailto:oakes@purdue.edu
mailto:peppas@che.utexas.edu
mailto:perna@njit.edu
mailto:jwprados@tennessee.edu
mailto:kanti_prasad@uml.edu
mailto:axp5@psu.edu
mailto:dradcliffe@purdue.edu
mailto:pkraju@auburn.edu
mailto:terireed@tamu.edu
mailto:jjrencis@tntech.edu
mailto:ler@virginia.edu
mailto:carite@rit.edu
mailto:tcr@ksu.edu
mailto:rockland@njit.edu
mailto:drover@iastate.edu
mailto:esegner@uab.edu
mailto:jas0105@auburn.edu
mailto:ksmith@umn.edu
mailto:gthuesen@isye.gatech.edu
mailto:deuce@vt.edu
mailto:lawrencejwolf@comcast.net
mailto:dnwdo@engr.psu.edu

